CITY OF HIGH POINT
AGENDA ITEM

Title: Supplemental Agreement Amendment 2— Assistance with Air Permit Reporting Requirements and
Compliance GEL Engineering of NC Inc.

From: Robby Stone — Public Services Director

Derrick Boone — Public Services Asst. Director Meeting Date: May 15, 2023

Public Hearing:  N/A Advertising Date: N/A
Advertised By: On-Call

Attachments:  Attachment A — Proposal — Amendment # 2

PURPOSE: This amendment modifies the original supplemental agreement entered on July 20, 2022 (PO
Number 109917) with GEL Engineering of NC for on-call air permitting assistance at the Eastside Wastewater
Treatment Plant. The purpose of amendment #2 is for GEL to assist the City with the quarterly compliance
emissions testing of the Sorbent Polymer Composite (SPC) Adsorber as required by the EPA approved
Alternate Monitoring Plan, dated March 23, 2023.

BACKGROUND: The City of High Point operates under a Title V air emissions permit at the Eastside
WWTP. The air permit includes numerous reporting requirements and annual compliance emissions testing of
the fluidized bed incinerator. The recently approved Alternate Monitoring Plan by the EPA requires quarterly
emissions testing of the SPC Adsorber. Amendment #2 will cover the quarterly emissions test of the (SPC)
Adsorber that is scheduled in June. The other three (3) required quarterly emissions testing events will occur in
the FY 2023/2024 budget year.

BUDGET IMPACT: Funds for this are available in the current budget.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: The Public Services Department recommends approval
of Amendment No. 2 to GEL Engineering of NC Inc. for $ 15,700.



. . 2700 Sumner Boule\{ard, Suite 106
Engineering of NC c Raleigh, NG 27615

i P 919.544.1100 F 919.237.9177
an affiliate of The GEL Group INC

www.gel.com

Supplemental Agreement — Amendment No. 2

Date: April 27,2023 Amendment No._ 2
Project No.: HIPT00223

Project Description:

On-Call Engineering Services — Air Permitting Assistance Eastside Wastewater Treatment
Plant 2022-23 Air Permit No. 08074T15 — Supplemental Agreement

To: Derrick Boone

Original Agreement Amount (Contract and/or Purchase Order): $69,750
Previously Authorized Change Orders: $10,125
This Change Order: $15,700
Revised Agreement Amount: $95,575

This order covers the contract modification/amendment hereunder described:

Quarterly compliance emissions testing of the SPC Adsorber (CD-04) (3 events) as required
the EPA-approved (March 23, 2023) Alternate Monitoring Plan. It is assumed that the 4"
event will be performed during the annual compliance emissions test in September 2023.

The work covered by this change order shall be performed under the same Terms and
Conditions as included in the original Agreement.

Change Order Approved: [] VYes [] No Date:

Client:

By:
Name/Title:

GEL Engineering, LLC
By: Kd—d‘ DMCW

Name/Title: _ Keith D. McCullock — Director/Principal

GEL Engineering of NC, Inc.

An affiliate of the GEL Group, Inc.



